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Re: Process Server Organization Located Outside the City of New York Needs a 
Process Server Organization License. 

Dear Mr.  

I write in response to your e-mail to the Department of Consumer Affairs dated 
January 22,2009. In your e-mail you inquire whether a company that is located 
outside of the City of New York but that "sends" service of process to the five 
boroughs for actual service must secure a process server organization license. In 
short, an organization that is engaged in the business of serving process and 
assigns process for actual service within the City of New York must obtain a 
process server organization license even if the company is not physically located 
in the City of New York. 

Subchapter 23 of Chapter 2 of Title 20 of the Administrative Code (the 
"Code") provides that "it shall be unlawful for any person to be employed as or 
perform the services of process server without a license therefore." Code § 20-
403. A process server includes "a person engaged in the business of serving." 
§ 20-404( a). For purposes of the Code, "the service of five or more process in 
anyone calendar year shall be deemed to constitute doing business as a 
process server." § 20-404(b). The Commissioner's Rules applicable to process 
servers, found in Title 6 of the Rules of the City of New York, 6 RCNY 2-231, 
provide that for purposes of application of Subchapter 23 of the Code a 
"person" is any individual, firm, company, partnership, corporation, 
association or other organization. It further provides that an individual, firm, 
company, partnership, corporation, association or other organization is 
"engaged in the business of serving" if it assigns, distributes or delivers 
processes to another for actual service. 
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Accordingly, when any organization assigns, distributes or delivers process to 
another person for actual service of the process in the City of New York five or 
more times in any calendar year, it is "engaged in the business of serving" in the 
City of New York and Subchapter 23 of the Code applies. Thus, the organization 
must obtain a process server organization license and it is of no consequence 
where the company is actually located. 

Please feel free to telephone or e-mail me if you have any further questions. My 
telephone and e-mail address are noted above. 
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